

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR Fiscal Note

Fiscal Note On: **HB** 133 HLS 16RS

Bill Text Version: **ENGROSSED**

Opp. Chamb. Action: Proposed Amd.:

Sub. Bill For .:

Date: March 18, 2016 4:12 PM

Dept./Agy.: Housing Authority of Town of Oil City

Subject: Civil Service Status

Author: MORRIS, JIM

Analyst: Robbie Robinson

HOUSING/AUTHORITIES

EG DECREASE LF EX See Note

Page 1 of 1

158

Provides relative to the civil service status of employees of the Housing Authority of the Town of Oil City

Purpose of Bill: This measure provides that employees of the Housing Authority of the Town of Oil City would no longer be included in State Civil Service.

EXPENDITURES	2016-17	2017-18	<u> 2018-19</u>	2019-20	2020-21	5 -YEAR TOTAL
State Gen. Fd.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Agy. Self-Gen.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Ded./Other	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Federal Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Local Funds	SEE BELOW	SEE BELOW	SEE BELOW	SEE BELOW	SEE BELOW	
Annual Total						
REVENUES	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	5 -YEAR TOTAL
State Gen. Fd.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Agy. Self-Gen.	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Ded./Other	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Federal Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Local Funds	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
Annual Total	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

EXPENDITURE EXPLANATION

There may be a minimal decrease of local fund expenditures as a result of this bill.

Based on information provided by the Housing Authority of the Town of Oil City, this measure may decrease local fund expenditures by approximately \$500 annually for services billed by State Civil Service.

REVENUE EXPLANATION

There is no anticipated direct material effect on governmental revenues as a result of this measure.

<u>Senate</u>	<u>Dual Referral Rules</u>	<u>House</u>		11 2
13.5.1 >	= \$100,000 Annual Fiscal Cost {S8	λH}	$6.8(F)(1) >= $100,000 SGF Fiscal Cost {H & S}$	M. G. Battle
13.5.2 >	= \$500,000 Annual Tax or Fee Change {S&H}		6.8(G) >= \$500,000 Tax or Fee Increase or a Net Fee Decrease {S}	Michael G. Battle Manager, Advisory Services